ORDINANCE #16-24

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLAWN, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING CHAPTER 112, PARKS AND RECREATION, IN THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLAWN

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Brooklawn, County of Camden, and State of New Jersey amending Chapter 112, Parks and Recreation, in the Code of the Borough of Brooklawn, as follows:

ARTICLE I. SECTION 112-2 Prohibited conduct.

While in public park or recreation area, all persons shall conduct themselves in a proper and orderly manner, and in particular, no person shall:

M. Construct, possess or use a rope or canvas bed, or comparable device, made from a similar material, that hangs either permanently or temporarily from a stand, two trees, or another support, commonly referred to as a "hammock."

ARTICLE II. SECTION 112-5 Violations; penalties.

Any person(s) found to be in violation of the provisions of this Chapter shall, upon conviction thereof, be liable for penalties or any combination thereof as set forth in Chapter 1-15 of the Code of the Borough of Brooklawn, in the discretion of the Judge of the Municipal Court before whom such violation is heard and conviction made. Each day that a violation occurs shall be deemed a separate and distinct violation, subject to the penalty provisions of this Chapter.

ARTICLE III.

All Ordinances contrary to the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the

	. 1 .	. 1		•	•		1	• . 1
extent	that	thev	are	1nco	10101	tant	here	x71th
CAICIII	mai	uicv	arc	mco.	11919	um	IICIC	willi.

ARTICLE IV.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication according to law.

	THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLAWN
	BY:
	JERRY D. GRANSTROM, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
RYAN GILES, BOROUG	H CLERK

The foregoing ordinance was introduced by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Brooklawn at its regular meeting held on July 15, 2024. This Ordinance will be considered for adoption on final reading and public hearing to be held on August 19, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. in the Council Meeting Room, Brooklawn Borough Hall, 301 Christiana Street, Brooklawn, New Jersey.

The purpose of this Ordinance is to prohibit the use of hammocks in the public parks of the Borough of Brooklawn. A copy of this Ordinance is available at no charge to the general public between the hours of 8:30 AM to 4:30 PM, Monday through Thursday (Legal Holidays excluded), at the Office of the Borough Clerk, Brooklawn Borough Hall, 301 Christiana Street, Brooklawn, New Jersey.